

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2180/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 25/02/2009 in MCRLC No. 7097/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR M.P., BENCH AT GWALIOR)

RAMESH ARGAL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 09/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Krishan Singh Chauhan,Adv.  
Mr. Chand Kiran, Adv.  
Mr. Tej Singh Varun, Adv.  
Mr. Kartar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.D. Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Jine M. Abrahadm, Adv.  
Mr. Sunny Chaudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

The Appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

( Rajesh Dham ) ( Indu Satija )  
Court Master Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO..1214 OF 2010  
(arising out of SLP (Crl.) No. 2180/2009)

RAMESH ARGAL Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

This Appeal has been filed against the impugned order dated 25.02.2009 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, by which the petition under Section 482 of the Criminal Procedure Code for quashing the FIR in criminal case No. 347/2008 of Police Station Civil Lines, Morena for the offence punishable under Section 304-A of the Indian Penal Code has been dismissed.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties and perused the records.

On the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the opinion that no, prima facie, case is made out against the appellant. Hence, we quash the Criminal Case No. 347/08 and set aside the impugned order of the High Court.

In the result, the Appeal is allowed accordingly.

.....J.  
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J.  
(T.S. THAKUR)

NEW DELHI  
JULY 09,2010